RSE_6895 - BS 5837:2012 Tree Survey at Former Methodist Church, Liverpool Road, Maghull.
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Appendix A: Tree Schedule

Tree  Species

No

T1 Sawara
Cypress

T2 Lawson
Cypress

T3 Sycamore

T4 Cherry Laurel

75 Paper Bark
Maple

Age  Height
)

EM 5
M 9
SM 5
EM 5
SM 3

Dia

140

500

(Est.)

105

248

100
(Est.)

Crown Spread (m)

E

§

0.5

10+

10+

10+

10+

10+

c2

C1

C1

C1

C1

Fair

Fair

Poor

Fair

Fair

General Observations

Located 20cm from hard
standing to South and East of
main stem. Previous pruning
points evident at 1 metre on
Southern canopy to clear
pathway.

Located offsite in private
garden. Not on topographical
plan. Located approximately 5
metres from site boundary.
Limited VTA. Main stem not
observed. Estimated DBH.

Not plotted on topographical
plan. Limited VTA due to
bramble preventing access. Fair
amount of new growth on
stems. Growing up against
building. Main stem with 70mm
DBH is snapped at 1.7 metres.
Minor snapped branching on all
stems.

Not plotted on topographical
plan. Located 1 metre from
southern boundary fence, and 4
metres from eastern boundary.
Co-dominant stems from base.
Stem leaning to North has
various pruning points on
Southern canopy. Lower leaves
effected by shot-hole.

Located offsite. Not plotted on
topographical plan. Estimated
DBH. Located in private garden

Preliminary
Management
Recommendations

No works 9 1.7
recommended at
present.

No works 113 6
recommended at
present.

No works 5 1.3
recommended at
present.

No works 28 3
recommended at
present.

No works 5 1.2
recommended at
present.
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Tree  Species Age  Height General Observations

Ne (m)

Crown Spread (m)

(mm)

30cm from boundary fence.
Tree looks in fair condition.

16 Elder SM 4 173 2 2 1 1 10+ C1 Fair  Not plotted on topographical
plan. Location estimated. Multi
stemmed from base. Minor
deadwood in canopy. Bramble
entwined throughout. Fair

vitality.

T7 Small-leaved M 13
Lime

675 7 6 6 4 10+ Cl Poor vy present on mainstems from
base to 8 metres. Insect bore
holes on first 2 metres of stems.
Large amount of minor
deadwood present within
canopy. Bark peeling/removed
on main stem from 6 metres to
10 metres. Poor vitality. Located
on raised bank, ground level
change to the north of the
mainstem within the root

protection area.

T8 Small-leaved M 12
Lime

580 7 3 6 5 <10 Cl Poor vy present on mainstems from
base to 8 metres. Insect bore
holes on first 2 metres of main
stem. Large west facing dead
branch at 1.5 metres. Large
poor pruning point with splitting
at 2 metres. Large amounts of
dead wood over 80mm
throughout. Large amount of
minor deadwood present within
canopy. Poor vitality. Located on
raised bank, ground level
change to the north of the
mainstem within the root

protection area.

Preliminary
Management
Recommendations

No works 14 21
recommended at
present.

Remove deadwood 206 8.1

>25mm.
Sever lvy.

Monitor in light of
condition and
growing location.

Remove all dead 154 7

wood >25mm.
Sever ivy.

Monitor in light of
condition and
growing location.

Remove if in
conflict with
development.
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Tree  Species Age  Height Crown Spread (m)
Ne (m)
19 Sycamore M 12 330 5 2 3 1 10+ C1 Poor
T10 Sycamore M 12 320 4 1 3 4 10+ Cc1 Poor
Ti1 Sycamore M 14 709 4 4 4 4 20+ B1 Fair

General Observations

Ivy present on main stem from
base to 6m. Located on raised
bank, ground level change to
the north of the mainstem
within the root protection area.
Slight lean to the northwest.
Suppressed Southern and
eastern canopy. Dead wood
over 25mm throughout canopy.
Poor vitality.

Ivy present on main stem from
base to 6 metres. Located on
raised bank, ground level
change to the north of the
mainstem within the root
protection area. Slight north-
westerly lean. Suppressed
eastern canopy. Minor
deadwood under 25mm
throughout canopy. Poor overall
vitality. Small branch wounds at
3 metres.

Multi-stemmed tree joined at
base with included bark. Fair
vitality of all stems. Ivy present
from base to 3 metres. Bird nest
observed in tree. Overhanging
on site building to north and
private garden to the south.
Limited VTA of southern aspect.
Located on raised bank, ground
level change to the north of the
mainstem within the root
protection area

Preliminary

Management
Recommendations

Remove dead 50 4
wood >25mm.

Sever lvy.

Monitor tree in
light of lean and
change in ground
level.

Remove if in
conflict with
developments.

Sever ivy. 45 3.8

Monitor tree in
light of lean and
change in ground
level.

Sever lvy. 227 85

Monitor tree in
light of lean and
change in ground
level.
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Tree
No

T12

T13

T14

T15

T16

Gl

Species

Sycamore

Hawthorn

Hawthorn

Hawthorn

English Oak

Sycamore

Age

EM

EM

EM

SM

SM

Height

6
(Avg.)

210

112

80

180

106

70
(Avg)

Crown Spread (m)

2 1
1 1
1 1
1 2
1 1
/ /

0.5

0.5

10+

10+

10+

10+

10+

Cat

Cc2

Cc2

c2

C1

c2

Cc2

Fair

Fair

Fair

Fair

Fair

Fair

General Observations

Not plotted on topographical
plan. Estimated location.
Located on raised bank, ground
level change to the north of the
mainstem within the root
protection area. Small amount
of ivy present on mainstem.
Minor screening benefit to
private garden to south.
Northern canopy within 50cm of
onsite building to north.

Thick base to main stem leading
to an intertwined multi stemmed
small tree. Located 50cm from
hard standing. Fair vitality. Poor
structure.

Standalone small tree. Located
50cm from hard standing. Fair
vitality.

Small tree located up against
fence. Multi stemmed. Fair
vitality. Previous pruning points
evident. Northern canopy in
contact with onsite building.

Multi stemmed from base.
Fused stems at base with fused
branching. Minor pruning points
evident. Minor screening benefit
to site.

Not plotted on topographical
plan. Unable to access base of
trees due to location behind
building and thick vegetation.
Limited VTA. Minor screening

Preliminary
Management
Recommendations

Sever ivy. 20

Reduce northern
canopy to prevent
contact with
building.

No works 5
recommended at
present.

No works 3
recommended at
present.

Reduce northern 15
canopy to prevent

contact with onsite
building.

No works 5
recommended at
present.

No works /
recommended at
present.

13

22

13

0.8
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H1

H2

H3

H4

HS

H6

Species

Cotoneaster

Leyland
Cypress, Bay

Leyland
Cypress,
Lawson
Cypress

Privet

Sycamore,
Privet

Sycamore,
Hawthorn,
Evergreen
spindle

Age

SM

SM

SM

SM

SM

Height
(m)

25
(Avg.)

25
(Avg.)

(Avg.)

(Avg.)

(Avg.)

(Avg.)

50
(Avg)

50
(Avg.)

90
(Avg.)

50
(Avg)

50
(Avg)

50
(Avg)

10+

10+

10+

10+

10+

10+

c2

Cc2

Cc2

c2

c2

c2

Fair

Fair

Fair

Fair

Poor

Poor

General Observations

benefit to residential housing to
the east of site.

Located offsite. Hedgerow is
approximately 1 metre wide.
Well maintained. Dense.
Provides screening to residential
housing to the north of site.

Located offsite. Limited VTA. Bay
tree (Laurus nobilis) making up
5 metres of hedgerow to the far
east.

Boundary hedgerow. Poor
continuity. Unkempt. Screening
benefit to residential housing.
approximately 2 metres wide
throughout.

Privet understory hedgerow.
Poor continuity. unkempt. Small
stems. Minor screening benefit
to residential housing to the
south of the site. Canopy 2m
wide. Ground ivy throughout.

Ivy present throughout. Poor
continuity. Sycamore stems
topped pruned to 1.5 metres
with new shoots growing. Minor
screening benefit to residential
housing to the south of the site.

Small section of hedgerow with
poor continuity. Fair vitality
throughout. Approximately 1
metre wide.

Preliminary
Management
Recommendations

No works
recommended at
present.

No works
recommended at
present.

No works
recommended at
present.

No works
recommended at
present.

No works
recommended at
present.

No works
recommended at
present.

RPA
(m?)

RPA
Radiu
s (m)

0.6

0.6

1.1

0.6

0.6

0.6

2 ARBORICULTURE



